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INTRODUCTION 

I n A u g u s t , 1978, a r c h a e o l o g i s t s f r o m t h e C h a r l e s t o n Museum became 
aware o f r e m o d e l i n g and c o n s t r u c t i o n i n t h e c o u r t y a r d a r e a b e h i n d t h e 
o f f i c e b u i l d i n g a t 33 Broad S t r e e t ( F i g u r e 1 ) . Max L. H i l l , owner o f 
th e p r o p e r t y w h i c h e x t e n d s f r o m Broad t o E l l i o t t S t r e e t ( F i g u r e 2 ) , 
c a l l e d our a t t e n t i o n t o a p r e v i o u s l y c o v e r e d s t r u c t u r e i n t h e y a r d 
w h i c h appeared t o be an o l d c i s t e r n . He gave us p e r m i s s i o n t o examine 
i t , and a l s o t o e x c a v a t e a p o r t i o n o f t h e a r e a i n back o f t h e main b u i l d i n g 
where t h e s o i l was b e i n g removed i n p r e p a r a t i o n f o r an a d d i t i o n t o t h e 
b u i l d i n g . A t o t a l o f two and a h a l f days were spent w o r k i n g on t h e 
p r o j e c t . T h i s was t h e f i r s t o p p o r t u n i t y t o c o l l e c t i n f o r m a t i o n f r o m an 
area i n C h a r l e s t o n w h i c h had been p r i m a r i l y a commercial p i e c e o f 
p r o p e r t y . 

A r t i f a c t s r e c o v e r e d f r o m t h e s i t e r e p r e s e n t e d a t i m e span f r o m 
t h e e a r l y e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y t o t h e end o f t h e n i n e t e e n t h . I n c l u d e d 
i n t h e c o l l e c t i o n were E n g l i s h , Chinese and Colono-ware c e r a m i c s , 
a Spanish c o i n , c l a y p i p e f r a g m e n t s , g l a s s and some i r o n . One p o s t m o l d 
was f o u n d w h i c h d a t e s f r o m b e f o r e 1740. We a l s o l o c a t e d a l o w w a l l 
w h i c h may have been p a r t o f t h e f o o t i n g f o r an e a r l i e r a d d i t i o n and t h e 
f o o t i n g s f o r a f i r e p l a c e . W i t h t h e a i d o f t h e documentary r e s e a r c h we 
b e l i e v e we have come c l o s e r t o e s t a b l i s h i n g t h e c o n s t r u c t i o n d a t e f o r 
t h e b r i c k b u i l d i n g now f r o n t i n g on t h e s t r e e t a t 33 Broad S t r e e t . 
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F i g u r e 1. 1972 map o f a p o r t i o n o f p e n i n s u l a r C h a r l e s t o n showing 
t h e l o c a t i o n o f 33 B r o a d - S t r e e t and t h e main b u i l d i n g 
on t h e p r o p e r t y . 
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F i g u r e 2. 1968 p l a t o f 33 Broad S t r e e t and 24 and 26 E l l i o t t 
S t r e e t showing t h e b u i l d i n g s on t h e p r o p e r t y a t t h a t 
t i m e . (RMCO Book L90, p. 2 3 ) . 
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HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY 

The l o t o f l a n d known t o d a y as 33 Broad S t r e e t and 24-26 E l l i o t t 
S t r e e t , owned by Max L. H i l l Company, was p a r t o f L o t Number 27 i n t h e 
o r i g i n a l Crand Model o f C h a r l e s t o n . L o t Number 27 was o r i g i n a l l y g r a n t e d 
t o T h e o p h i l u s Patey by t h e L o r d s P r o p r i e t o r s on September 7, 1681 (PC 
Record o f W i l l s and M i s c e l l a n e o u s Records, V o l . 53, pp. 173-174; S m i t h 
1908, p. 1 7 ) . I n October 1685, Patey s o l d one f o u r t h o f t h e l o t t o James 
V a r i n f o r B 19 good and l a w f u l money (PC M i s c e l l a n e o u s Records, V o l . 53, 
pp. 173-174). V a r i n , a F r e n c h Huguenot, was a j o i n e r a c c o r d i n g t o t h e 
deed. He and h i s w i f e , Susanna, came f r o m London on t h e Richmond i n 1680. 
They had two c h i l d r e n a f t e r t h a t d a t e , a boy, Jacob, and a g i r l , Susanna 
(SCHC, V o l . 43, p. 1 7 ) . 

Susannah (Susanne) V a r i n , t h e d a u g h t e r o f James, m a r r i e d J o e l P o i n ­
s e t t , Sr., o f B e r k e l e y County, a n o t h e r F r e n c h Huguenot d e s c r i b e d as b o t h 
weaver and v i n t n e r (RMCO Book O, pp. 63- 6 4 ) . P r o b a b l y she had r e c e i v e d 
t h e l a n d f r o m h e r f a t h e r o r mother, f o r an i n d e n t u r e w r i t t e n i n 1735 r e ­
c o u n t s t h a t on December 28, 1710, J o e l P o i n s e t t and h i s w i f e Susannah 
g r a n t e d t h e p r o p e r t y w i t h t h r e e tenements on i t t o E l i s h a P r i o l e a u , a 
merchant, and h i s w i f e Susannah, f o r t h e r e s t o f t h e i r n a t u r a l l i v e s f o r 
t h e r e n t o f one Spanish r e a l p e r y e a r . The b u i l d i n g s were d e s c r i b e d as 
" a l l t h a t Messuage o r Tenement t h e n newly r e p a i r e d and a l l t h a t new Mes­
suage o r Tenement S t a n d i n g . E r e c t e d and b e i n g on p a r t o f t h e s a i d p a r t 
o f t h e s a i d Town L o t t Number 27 b o t h w h i c h s a i d Tenements a r e f r o n t i n g 
t o t h e N o r t h w a r d on Broad S t r e e t i n C h a r l e s Town as a l s o one o t h e r Mes­
suage o r Tenement, e r e c t e d S t a n d i n g and b e i n g on t h e back p a r t o f t h e 
s a i d p a r t o f t h e s a i d Town L o t t and f r o n t i n g S o u t h e r l y on a Lane o r a l l e y " . 
The l a s t tenement f r o n t i n g on what i s now E l l i o t t S t r e e t was o c c u p i e d by 
Anne Lesade, a widow (RMCO Book Q, pp. 6 3 - 6 4 ) . 

What t h e P r i o l e a u s d i d w i t h t h e p r o p e r t y o r how l o n g t h e y had i t i s 
n o t r e c o r d e d . A mortgage d a t e d F e b r u a r y 19, 1734, between E l i s h a P o i n ­
s e t t , and W i l l i a m C a t t a i l i n d i c a t e s t h a t E l i s h a P r i o l e a u was, o r r e c e n t l y 
had been, i n p o s s e s s i o n o f t h e l a n d a t t h a t t i m e (RMCO Book Q, pp. 2 7 - 2 8 ) . 
The P o i n s e t t f a m i l y r e t a i n e d t h e l a n d , however, and presumably i t passed 
f r o m Susannah V a r i n P o i n s e t t t o h e r e l d e s t son, E l i s h a , f o r i n a deed 
w r i t t e n i n J u l y , 1735, a f t e r h e r d e a t h b u t b e f o r e t h e d e a t h o f h e r husband, 
J o e l , E l i s h a d i v i d e d t h e l o t i n t o two p a r c e l s — one f r o n t i n g on Broad 
S t r e e t , and t h e o t h e r on what i s now E l l i o t t S t r e e t (RMCO Book Q, pp. 63-65). 
They remained s e p a r a t e p a r c e l s u n t i l t h e y were combined by R. M. M a r s h a l l 
a t t h e end o f t h e n i n e t e e n t h c e n t u r y . 

Broad S t r e e t P r o p e r t y — I n J u l y 1735, E l i s h a P o i n s e t t s o l d t h a t p o r t i o n 
o f t h e l o t f r o n t i n g on Broad S t r e e t t o I s a a c Holmes, h i s b r o t h e r - i n - l a w , 
f o r h 1,000. The l o t , 31 f e e t a l o n g t h e s t r e e t and 92 f e e t n o r t h t o s o u t h , 
i n c l u d e d a tenement w h i c h was i n Holmes' p o s s e s s i o n a t t h e t i m e (RMCO Book 
0, pp. 6 5 - 6 6 ) . T h i s must have been t h e s t r u c t u r e shown on t h e 1739 map o f 
C h a r l e s t o n ( F i g u r e 3) (1884 Yearbook, C i t y o f C h a r l e s t o n ) . 
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F i g u r e 3. A p o r t i o n o f t h e 1739 map o f C h a r l e s t o n showing t h e l o c a t i o n 
o f what i s now 33 Broad S t r e e t . A t t h a t t i m e t h e r e appears 
t o have been a row o f common w a l l houses on t h a t p a r t o f t h e 
b l o c k . (1884 Yearbook o f t h e C i t y o f C h a r l e s t o n ) . 
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Holmes was d e s c r i b e d as a "gentleman" i n t h e deed. H i s w i f e was 
Susannah, d a u g h t e r o f J o e l and Susannah P o i n s e t t . H i s b u i l d i n g p r o b a b l y 
was b u r n e d i n t h e f i r e on November 18, 1740, w h i c h d e s t r o y e d much o f t h e 
town f r o m Broad S t r e e t and Church S t r e e t down t o t h e C r a n v i l l e B a s t i o n 
(1880 Yearbook, C i t y o f C h a r l e s t o n , p. 302) . One I s a a c Holmes i s l i s t e d 
among t h e s u f f e r e r s o f t h e f i r e . He was p a i d 89 pounds s t e r l i n g , a b o ut 
one t h i r d o f t h e v a l u e o f h i s l o s s ( S c o t t 1963, p. 2 1 0 ) . * Holmes must 
have b u i l t a n o t h e r b u i l d i n g on t h e p r o p e r t y f o r , a c c o r d i n g t o h i s w i l l 
d a t e d November 24, 1754, and p r o v e d on August 24, 1759, he l e f t t h e l o t 
on Broad S t r e e t w i t h t h e b r i c k house w h i c h was "now on t e n o u r t o Theordore 
T r i z v a n t " t o h i s son John (PC Record o f W i l l s , V o l . 8, p. 386-387). 

Theodore T r e z e v a n t was o f French Huguenot d e s c e n t . He was a t a i l o r , 
and i n 1766 founded t h e Master T a i l o r ' s S o c i e t y (Walsh 1959, p. 1 3 1 ) . 
He was one o f t h e t h i r t e e n mechanics on t h e Committee o f t h i r t y - n i n e 
p l a n t e r s , mechanics and merchants formed i n 1769 t o oppose t h e i m p o r t a t i o n 
o f goods f r o m abroad. I n 1775, he was a de p u t y t o t h e F i r s t P r o v i n c i a l 
Congress o f South C a r o l i n a (SCHC V o l . 3, pp. 28-29). He d i d t a i l o r i n g f o r 
Thomas Pinckney and o t h e r s d u r i n g t h e R e v o l u t i o n (SCHC V o l . 3, p. 29; 
V o l . 58, pp. 73, 76, 8 0 ) . T r e z e v a n t was m a r r i e d t h r e e t i m e s . H i s f i r s t 
w i f e , E l i z a b e t h W i l l s , d i e d i n 1752. H i s second w i f e , C a t h e r i n e , was 
th e d a u g h t e r o f Lewis and E l i z a b e t h Timothy. They were m a r r i e d i n 1753, 
and she d i e d i n 1764. I n 1766 he m a r r i e d C a t h e r i n e Crouch (SCHC V o l . 
3, pp. 28-29). He may have l i v e d on t h e p r o p e r t y , as w e l l as h a v i n g i t 
t h e l o c a t i o n o f h i s b u s i n e s s a t l e a s t u n t i l 1772. A t t h a t t i m e he l e a s e d 
and p u r c h a s e d t h e a d j a c e n t l o t t o t h e west (RMCO Book R5, pp. 143-145). 

On March 9, 1778, Theodore T r e z e v a n t l e a s e d t h e p r o p e r t y t o John 
Smith, a merchant, f o r f i v e s h i l l i n g s , and on March 10, 1778 S m i t h b o u g h t 
t h e l o t f r o m T r e z e v a n t and h i s w i f e C a t h e r i n e f o r B 10,000 c u r r e n t money 
w i t h a l l t h e b u i l d i n g s on i t (RMCO Book C5, pp. 509-511). T h i s deed 
suggests t h a t t h e f i r e on January 15, 1778 (1880 C h a r l e s t o n Yearbook, 
pp. 302-3) w h i c h burned "upwards o f 250 d w e l l i n g s " d i d n o t c o m p l e t e l y 
d e s t r o y t h e b u i l d i n g on t h i s l o t , f o r i t i s u n l i k e l y t h a t i t c o u l d have 
been r e b u i l t i n such a s h o r t t i m e . P o s s i b l y p a r t o f t h e s h e l l remained 
and was r e u s e d . On June 15, 1786 t h e r e was a second f i r e w h i c h b u r n e d 
f o u r t e e n houses and s t o r e s on b o t h s i d e s o f Broad S t r e e t . John S m i t h 
was n o t i n c l u d e d i n t h e l i s t o f t h o s e b u r n e d o u t ( C h a r l e s t o n E v e n i n g 
C a z e t t e , June 16, 1786). An a r t i c l e i n t h e C h a r l e s t o n M o r n i n g Post on 
June 17, 1786 i n d i c a t e d t h a t Mr. John Smith's house stopped t h e f i r e on 
th e s o u t h s i d e o f Broad S t r e e t because o f t h e use o f p a r t y w a l l s . S m i t h 
a p p a r e n t l y d i d s u s t a i n some l o s s e s , however, f o r he j o i n e d o t h e r merchants 
i n a d v e r t i s i n g f o r l o s t goods ( C h a r l e s t o n E vening C a z e t t e , June 16, 1786). 

A f t e r S m i t h , who d e s c r i b e d h i m s e l f i n h i s w i l l as a m a r i n e r (PC V o l . 
26, Book B, p. 5 9 9 ) , d i e d Judge Adam Burke, Sr., o r d e r e d S h e r i f f John 
H a r t , esq., t o s e l l t h e p r o p e r t y on J u l y 5, 1796 t o s e t t l e a c l a i m a g a i n s t 
t h e e s t a t e . Agnes S m i t h , John's widow, p u r c h a s e d t h e l o t on Broad S t r e e t 
f o r 1360 pounds s t e r l i n g . The l o t , 31 f e e t wide and 92 f e e t deep, was 

*Another e n t r y r e c o r d i n g payment o f 548 pounds s t e r l i n g t o I s a a c Holmes 
and M a j o r W i l l s o n ' s e s t a t e i s a l s o l i s t e d . T h i s may be a n o t h e r I s a a c 
Holmes, as t h e r e i s no W i l l s o n c o n n e c t e d w i t h t h e p r o p e r t y o f i n t e r e s t 
h e r e . 
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F i g u r e 4. A p o r t i o n o f t h e 1788 map o f C h a r l e s t o n made f o r t h e use o f 
t h e Phoenix F i r e Company o f London, showing t h e l o c a t i o n o f 
what i s now 33 Broad S t r e e t . (From a r e p r o d u c t i o n o f an 
e n g r a v i n g t h e t h e L i b r a r y o f C o n g r e s s ) . 
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i d e n t i f i e d as No. 15 Broad S t r e e t (RMCO Book Q6, p. 4 2 6 ) . I n J u l y 1801 
Agnes Smith s o l d t h e l o t w i t h a l l a p p u r t e n a n c e s t o Angus Bethune, a l s o 
a merchant, f o r 2500 pounds (RMCO Book E7, pp. 4 1 - 4 2 ) . 

I n 1804, t h e l o t became t h e p r o p e r t y o f t h e South C a r o l i n a I n s u r a n c e 
Company when Angus Bethune s o l d i t t o Thomas C o r b e t t , p r e s i d e n t o f t h e 
company, f o r $9,000.00 (RMCO Book X, p. 206-208). A t t h i s t i m e i t was 
known as No. 16 Broad S t r e e t . The company s o l d i t on A p r i l 1 , 1817, f o r 
$8,000.00 t o C h a r l e s D e l i a T o r r e , a merchant (RMCO Book R8, pp. 296-297). 
He h e l d i t f o r t h r e e y e a r s , and t h e n s o l d i t t o James Cibson i n 1821 
for $7500.00 (RMCO Book H9, p. 1 8 ) . I n 1860, a f t e r Cibson's d e a t h , h i s 
executor s o l d a l o t o f l a n d w i t h a t h r e e - s t o r y b r i c k r e s i d e n c e and o t h e r 
buildings t o R. M. M a r s h a l l , a b r o k e r , f o r $6,525.00 (RMCO Book C14, p. 
229). By t h a t t i m e t h e p r o p e r t y must have been numbered 33 Broad S t r e e t . 
Marshall owned t h e l a n d u n t i l he d i e d i n O c t o b e r 1904. I t was i n h e r i t e d 
by h i s widow, Frances Olmstead M a r s h a l l and h e r h e i r s s o l d t h e l a n d t o 
Max L. H i l l , J r . , i n 1968 (RMCO Book L90, p. 2 5 ) . 

A p p a r e n t l y a t l e a s t p a r t o f t h e p r o p e r t y had been used as a r e s i d e n c e 
mtii 1860. By 1879 (Charleston City Directory) the brokerage office of 
\. M a r s h a l l and B r o t h e r s o c c u p i e d t h e l o t as w e l l as A l l a r d B. Memminger, 
chemist, and B o r d and Xnglesby, l a w y e r s , and J. C. M i l l e r , l a w y e r , o c c u p i e d 
the rear. The 1887 Sanborn map i d e n t i f i e d a l l t i i r e e " d u i l d x n g s on -ene 
property as o f f i c e s a t t h a t t i m e . 

E l l i o t t S t r e e t P r o p e r t y — The so u t h e r n p o r t i o n o f t h e p r o p e r t y d i v i d e d 
by E l i s h a P o i n s e t t i n 1735, a f t e r h i s m other's d e a t h , was s o l d t o J o e l 
Poinsett, h i s f a t h e r , f o r & 1300. T h i s p a r t o f t h e l o t , m e a s u r i n g f o r t y -
three f e e t f r o m e a s t t o w e s t , and e i g h t y - e i g h t f e e t f r o m n o r t h t o s o u t h , 
fronted on t h e a l l e y t o t h e s o u t h . On t h e p r o p e r t y was a tenement o c c u p i e d 
in 1710 by t h e widow, Anne Lesade, and a t t h e t i m e o f t h e s a l e by J o e l 
Poinsett (RMCO Book Q, p. 6 3 ) . T h i s p r o p e r t y was i n t h e p a t h o f t h e f i r e 
in November 1740, and J o e l P o i n s e t t was l i s t e d among t h e s u f f e r e r s and 
received BiSO, t h e e q u i v a l e n t o f about one t h i r d o f t h e amount o f h i s 
loss ( S c o t t 1963, p. 209, 2 1 1 ) . P o i n s e t t must have r e b u i l t on t h e p r o p e r t y , 
for when he d i e d i n 1744 t h e i n v e n t o r y o f h i s e s t a t e m e n t i o n s a " b r i c k 
house, back house, e t c . " v a l u e d a t B2500 (PC I n v e n t o r i e s , V o l . 67A, 
pp. 175-6). I n t h e a d v e r t i s e m e n t f o r t h e p u b l i c s a l e o f t h e p r o p e r t y 
in the South C a r o l i n a C a z e t t e ( A p r i l 15, 1745) t h e house i s d e s c r i b e d as 
"new and b u i l t o f b r i c k " . 

The deed t o t h e p r o p e r t y d e s c r i b e d J o e l P o i n s e t t as a weaver i n 1710 
(RMCO Book Q, pp.- 6 3 - 6 4 ) . I n a 1719 deed s e l l i n g l a n d on t h e o t h e r s i d e 
of E l l i o t t S t r e e t he was i d e n t i f i e d as a p l a n t e r (RMCO Book A, pp. 130-131), 
but i n 1735 (RMCO Book Q, p. 65) and i n h i s w i l l d a t e d J a n u a r y 26, 1743/4 
(PC Record o f W i l l s , V o l . 5, p. 3 8 1 ) , he i s i d e n t i f i e d as a v i n t n e r . A 
deed w r i t t e n a f t e r h i s d e a t h i n 1745 i d e n t i f i e d h i s as a v i c t u a l l e r (RMCO 
Book AA, p. 5 4 1 ) . H i s i n v e n t o r y p r o v i d e s some i n f o r m a t i o n on t h e n a t u r e 
of h i s e s t a b l i s h m e n t . I n c l u d e d i n t h e i n v e n t o r y a r e 47 c h a i r s , two cedar 
oval t a b l e s , one mahogany t a b l e , 14 common p i n e t a b l e s , making a t o t a l o f 



17 t a b l e s ; f o u r backgammon t a b l e s , 13 c a n d l e s t i c k s , 21 p e w t e r p l a t e s , 
f o u r c h a f i n ( s i c ) d i s h e s , seven g l a s s d e c a n t e r s , 12 c h a i n i a ( s i c ) punch 
b o w l s , and o t h e r t h i n g s . There were o n l y one b e d s t e a d , two m a t t r e s s e s 
and one f e a t h e r b e d , w h i c h s u g g ests t h e house was more l i k e l y a t a v e r n 
s e r v i n g beverages and f o o d r a t h e r t h a n an i n n w i t h o v e r n i g h t accommodations. 
A l s o i n t h e i n v e n t o r y a r e s i x p a i r o f a n d i r o n s , s i x p a i r o f i r o n t o n g s , 
and one s h o v e l , w h i c h suggest t h a t t h e b u i l d i n g had s i x f i r e p l a c e s and 
a t l e a s t s i x rooms (PC I n v e n t o r i e s , V o l . 67A, pp. 175-176). 

J o e l P o i n s e t t ' s w i l l i n s t r u c t e d h i s e x e c u t o r s t o s e l l t h e p r o p e r t y 
to: pay d e b t s , made s p e c i f i c b e q u e s t s t o h i s c h i l d r e n , and i n d i c a t e d t h a t 
t h e r emainder s h o u l d go t o h i s son E l i s h a (PC Record o f W i l l s , V o l . 5, 
p. 3 8 1 ) . I s a a c Holmes and E l i s h a P o i n s e t t were a p p o i n t e d e x e c u t o r s , b u t 
Holmes p e t i t i o n e d t h a t he be r e l e a s e d (PC W i l l s and Misc. Records, V o l 
72B, p. 4 5 7 ) . An a d v e r t i s e m e n t i n t h e South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e on A p r i l 14, 
1745, announced t h a t t h e s a l e o f t h e new b r i c k house and f u r n i t u r e w o u l d t a k e 
p l a c e d on A p r i l 26, 1745. Cn May 13, 1745, E l i s h a P o i n s e t t s o l d t h e p r o ­
p e r t y t o Jacob M a r t i n a p h y s i c i a n i n C h a r l e s Town (RMCC Book AA, pp. 540-
550) f o r h 3000, and t h e n e x t day M a r t i n s o l d i t back t o P o i n s e t t f o r 
t h e same amount. M a r t i n h e l d t h e mortgage on t h e p r o p e r t y w h i c h was 
s a t i s f i e d i n 1755 (RMCC Book BB, pp. 1-2). E l i s h a P o i n s e t t mortgaged 
t h e p r o p e r t y a g a i n i n December 1755, t o C h a r l e s Feauchereau o f Goose 
Creek, E s a i s B r u n e t t and John R a t t r a y o f C h a r l e s Town; t h a t mortgage was 
s a t i s f i e d i n 1766 (RMCC Book QO, pp. 179-182). I t was mortgaged once 
more i n 1766 t o G a b r i e l M a n i g a u l t ; t h a t mortgage was s a t i s f i e d i n 1777, 
a f t e r P o i n s e t t ' s d e a t h (RMCC Book F3, pp. 211-213). 

E l i s h a P o i n s e t t i s i d e n t i f i e d as a m a r i n e r , "sometime o f South C a r o l i n a 
b u t now o f P h i l a d e l p h i a " i n 1734, and h i s mortgage h e l d by W i l l i a m C a t t e l l , 
a merchant o f South C a r o l i n a , was s i g n e d t h e r e (RMCC Book Q, pp. 27-28). 
I n 1745, a f t e r h i s f a t h e r ' s d e a t h , he i s d e s c r i b e d as a " v i c t u a l l e r " , one 
who p r o v i d e d v i c t u a l s — t o d a y he m i g h t be known as a r e s t a u r a n t e u r . I n 
1755 he was c a l l e d a v i n t n e r (RMCC Book OQ, pp. 179-182), meaning one who 
s e l l s w i n e . I t w o u l d seem t h a t he was c a r r y i n g on t h e b u s i n e s s begun by 
h i s f a t h e r . We a l s o know t h a t he b o u g h t a pew a t S t . P h i l i p s Church i n 
1745 (PC Misc. Records, V o l . 69B, p. 56 8 ) . 

E l i s h a P o i n s e t t , Sr. r e t a i n e d t h e p r o p e r t y u n t i l h i s d e a t h i n 1771. 
No s p e c i f i c m e n t i o n o f i t i s made i n h i s w i l l ; he i n s t r u c t e d h i s e x e c u t o r s 
t o s e l l t h e e s t a t e t o pay h i s d e b t s and d i v i d e t h e money e q u a l l y among h i s 
w i f e and t h r e e c h i l d r e n — E l i s h a , J r . , Susannah, and J o e l (PC Record o f 
W i l l s , V o l . 14, pp. 17-18). The i n v e n t o r y o f t h e e s t a t e ( I n v e n t o r i e s , V o l . 
94A, pp. 34-45) suggests t h a t he s t i l l owned a t a v e r n . I n c l u d e d i n t h e 
l i s t a r e 52 c h a i r s , s i x backgammon t a b l e s , one l a r g e cedar t a b l e , f o u r 
c a r d t a b l e s , t h r e e mahogany t a b l e s , one b i l l i a r d t a b l e , two c a r d r a c k s , 
and d i s h e s i n c l u d i n g e i g h t dozen s y l l a b u b and j e l l y g l a s s e s , 30 p e w t e r 
d i s h e s and p l a t e s . There appears t o have been an i n c r e a s e i n gaming and 
e n t e r t a i n i n g i n t h e e s t a b l i s h m e n t o v e r t h e y e a r s s i n c e 1744. The presence 
o f one f i r e s c r e e n and s i x p a i r f i r e dogs, t o n g s , and f e n d e r s s u g g e s t s i x 
f i r e p l a c e s , and t h e r e f o r e perhaps a s i x room b u i l d i n g . C n l y one bedstead, a 
bed and f u r n i t u r e suggest a g a i n t h a t t h i s may have been more o f a t a v e r n 
s e r v i n g r e f r e s h m e n t t h a n an i n n p r o v i d i n g l o d g i n g . 
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Newspaper a d v e r t i s e m e n t s i n d i c a t e t h a t P o i n s e t t ' s widow, C a t h a r i n e 
P o i n s e t t , c o n t i n u e d t o o p e r a t e t h e b u s i n e s s u n t i l she d i e d i n December, 
1774 (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e December 12, 1774). There a r e r e f e r e n c e s 
t o groups m e e t i n g a t P o i n s e t t ' s House as l a t e as December 10, 1777 (South 
C a r o l i n a C a z e t t e November 25, 1777). 

The P o i n s e t t Tavern was a p p a r e n t l y an i m p o r t a n t m e e t i n g p l a c e i n 
C h a r l e s Town i n t h e e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y . Bridenbaugh (1938, p. 270) s u g g e s t s 
t h a t i t was t h e " b e s t p l a c e o f e n t e r t a i n m e n t t h e town a f f o r d e d " . Rogers 
(1969, p. 82) i n c l u d e s i t i n a l i s t o f t h e most famous t a v e r n s i n C h a r l e s t o w n 
b e f o r e t h e R e v o l u t i o n . 

The e a r l i e s t r e f e r e n c e we f o u n d t o t h e t a v e r n i s a South C a r o l i n a 
G azette news i t e m d a t e d A p r i l 29, 1732. I t t e l l s o f "a S t . George's Day 
c e l e b r a t i o n o f a company o f F o r t F o l l y V o l u n t e e r s who met " a t t h e House 
o f T rooper P o i n s e t t t h e i r u s u a l House o f Rondevous" (South C a r o l i n a 
G azette A p r i l 22-29, 1732) . U n f o r t u n a t e l y , t h e e x a c t l o c a t i o n o f t h e 
house i s n o t g i v e n , n o r i s t h e r e any f u r t h e r i d e n t i f i c a t i o n o f T r o o p e r 
P o i n s e t t J u s t when t h e P o i n s e t t s began t o occupy t h e s i t e o f what i s 
now 24-26 E l l i o t t S t r e e t we c o u l d n o t d e t e r m i n e f r o m t h e deeds, however, 
i t was i n t h e f a m i l y ' s p o s s e s s i o n a t t h a t t i m e . A n o t h e r l o t on t h e s o u t h ­
e a s t c o r n e r o f E l l i o t t and Church S t r e e t s i s i n d i c a t e d on t h e 1704 Edward 
C r i s p map p u b l i s h e d as end papers i n t h e 1759 e d i t i o n o f Ramsay's H i s t o r y 
o f South C a r o l i n a ( F i g u r e 5) (Ramsay, 1959 e d . ) . A l o t a t t h i s l o c a t i o n 
was s o l d by J o e l P o i n s e t t i n 1719, b u t t h e deed g i v e s no i n d i c a t i o n o f a 
t a v e r n on t h e l o t and i t i d e n t i f i e d P o i n s e t t as a p l a n t e r (RMCO Book A, 
pp. 130-132). Perhaps some day f u r t h e r r e s e a r c h and/or c o n t r o l l e d 
a r c h a e o l o g i c a l e x c a v a t i o n on t h e p r o p e r t y i n q u e s t i o n w i l l s o l v e t h i s 
dilemma. 

Subsequent newspaper n o t i c e s r e f e r t o t h e house o f J o e l and l a t e r 
E l i s h a P o i n s e t t and f r o m t h i s e v i d e n c e and t h e i n v e n t o r i e s we assume t h e y 
a r e r e f e r r i n g t o t h e p r o p e r t y under d i s c u s s i o n h e r e . 

N o t i c e s f r o m t h e South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e i n d i c a t e t h a t t h e g o v e r n o r 
gave a b a l l and supper t h e r e i n November, 1755, c e l e b r a t i n g t h e b i r t h d a y 
o f t h e K i n g (Cohen, 1953, p. 8 4 ) . Mrs. Anne M a n i g a u l t m e n t i o n e d an 
e n t e r t a i n m e n t f o r t h e g o v e r n o r t h e r e on March 30, 1756 (SCHC V o l . 20, 
p. 6 1 ) . An " e l e g a n t e n t e r t a i n m e n t " was g i v e n t h e r e i n November, 1760 on 
t h e o c c a s i o n o f t h e K i n g ' s s e v e n t y - e i g h t h b i r t h d a y . I t was a t t e n d e d by 
t h e Assembly and c i v i l and m i l i t a r y o f f i c i a l s (South C a r o l i n a C a z e t t e 
November 8-15, 1760). When Governor Thomas Boone, esq. a r r i v e d i n 
C h a r l e s t o n i n December, 1761 a d i n n e r i n h i s honor was h e l d a t P o i n s e t t ' s 
f o l l o w i n g t h e o f f i c i a l welcome and m i l i t a r y r e v i e w (South C a r o l i n a C a z e t t e 
December 19-26, 1761). McCrady (1899, pp. 605-6) r e p o r t e d t h a t t h e t a v e r n 
was t h e s i t e o f a p a r t o f t h e c e l e b r a t i o n by t h e mechanics o f t h e e l e c t i o n 
o f C h r i s t o p h e r Gadsden as t h e i r r e p r e s e n t a t i v e on October 1 , 1768. Members 
o f t h e Master Lodge assembled a t " B r o t h e r P o i n s e t t ' s " on Wednesday, March 
18, 1767 t o c e l e b r a t e t h e i r a n n i v e r s a r y and t h e a n n i v e r s a r y o f t h e r e p e a l 
o f t h e Stamp (South C a r o l i n a C a z e t t e March 2-9, 1 7 6 7 ) . A n o t h e r c e l e b r a t i o n 
o f t h e r e p e a l o f t h e Stamp A c t was h e l d t h e r e i n March, 1771 (South C a r o l i n a 
G a z e t t e March 2 1 , 1771). 
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A more commercial v e n t u r e was announced i n t h e South C a r o l i n a 
G a z e t t e on June 13, 1743. An a d v e r t i s e m e n t t o l d o f t h e week l o n g 
d i s p l a y , f o r an a d m i s s i o n f e e o f f i v e s h i l l i n g s , o f a "White Negro g i r l 
o f Negro p a r e n t s , she i s as w h i t e as any European, has a l i v e l y b l u s h 
i n h e r countenance, g r e y eyes c o n t i n u a l l y t r e m b l i n g and h a i r f r i s l e d 
as t h e Wool o f a w h i t e Lamb" a t t h e house o f J o e l P o i n s e t t . 

I n November, 1754 one c o u l d f i n d John Meyer t e a c h i n g young 
gentlemen t h e s c i e n c e o f d e f e n s e a t Mr. P o i n s e t t ' s i n E l l i o t t S t r e e t 
(South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , November 7, 1 7 5 4 ) . Andrew R u t l e d g e , t h e d a n c i n g 
m a s t e r , proposed t o have a b a l l f o r h i s s t u d e n t s t h e r e on March 29, 1762 
a t 5 o ' c l o c k , a t w h i c h t i m e he p l a n n e d t o dance t h e h o r n p i p e . T i c k e t s were 
t h i r t y s h i l l i n g s p e r c o u p l e (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , March 6, 1762) . 

I t i s g e n e r a l l y b e l i e v e d t h a t t h e South C a r o l i n a S o c i e t y was 
founded i n t h e P o i n s e t t T a v e r n . The s o c i e t y was an o r g a n i z a t i o n o f 
p e o p l e o f French Huguenot o r i g i n who o r i g i n a l l y g a t h e r e d t o h e l p t h o s e 
o f t h e i r g r oup who needed a i d . The e a r l y r e c o r d s were b u r n e d b u t t h e 
s o c i e t y was b e l i e v e d t o have been founded i n 1736 o r 1737, a t a t a v e r n 
owned by one o f t h e Huguenots who s t a r t e d t h e t a v e r n t o m a i n t a i n h i s 
f a m i l y ( E a s t e r b y 1937, pp. 1 1 - 1 2 ) . The group was f i r s t known as t h e 
Two B i t Club, as each member p a i d 15 pence p e r week. P e t e r P o i n s e t t 
has been i d e n t i f i e d as t h e f o u n d e r o f t h e t a v e r n , a l t h o u g h E a s t e r b y 
c o u l d f i n d no e v i d e n c e t h a t he owned a t a v e r n ( E a s t e r b y 1937, p. 1 8 ) . * 
I t seems l i k e t h a t i t was J o e l who fo\inded t h e t a v e r n , p r o b a b l y some t i m e 
i n t h e 1730's. Newspaper f i l e s i n d i c a t e t h e South C a r o l i n a S o c i e t y h e l d 
t h e i r r e g u l a r q u a r t e r l y m e e t i n g s a t P o i n s e t t ' s house f r o m 1746 u n t i l 
1777 (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , December 16, 1745, June 12, 1753, September 
9, 1774, November 4, 1777) . O t h e r groups t h a t • met-^there i n c l u d e d t h e 
S t . Andrews Cl\±> (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , November 20-27, 1755, November 
20-24, 1758, November 10-17, 1759), t h e S o c i e t y f o r t h e R e l i e f o f Widows 
and C h i l d r e n o f t h e C l e r g y o f England (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , March 
22, 1773, March 27, 1775) and t h e S t . M i c h a e l s B e l l R i n g e r s on A p r i l 
18, 1767 (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , March 30, 1 7 6 7 ) . The A r t i l l e r y Company 
was formed t h e r e i n 1756 (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e November 4, 1756, 
December 9, 1 7 5 6 ) . 

I n some ways P o i n s e t t ' s house must have been l i k e t h e e q u i v a l e n t o f 
an annex t o t h e c i t y h a l l . Tax a s s e s s o r s met t h e r e as e a r l y as 1741 
when t h e house was owned by J o e l P o i n s e t t (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , 
June 18, 1 7 4 1 ) . They c o n t i n u e d t o meet t h e r e a t t h e house o f E l i s h a 
P o i n s e t t f r o m 1750 (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , Pebrioary 19, 1750) u n t i l 
1777 (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , June 2, 1 7 7 7 ) . They were t h e r e n o t o n l y 
t o c o l l e c t t a x e s b u t a l s o t o l i s t e n t o c o m p l a i n t s f r o m t h o s e who f e l t 
t h e y had been assessed t o o much. The J u s t i c e s o f t h e Peace o f B e r k e l e y 
County met t h e r e on A u g u s t 3, 1767 t o s i g n c e r t i f i c a t e s o f l i c e n s e s t o 
s e l l l i q u o r and o p e r a t e b i l l i a r d t a b l e s (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , J u l y 
7, 1767). The Commissioners o f F o r t i f i c a t i o n s a l s o met t h e r e t o c o n s i d e r 
p r o p o s a l s f o r m o d i f i c a t i o n s o f f o r t i f i c a t i o n s ( S o u t h C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , 
May 15, 1766, May 25, 1768) and t h e b u i l d i n g o f a new powder magazine 
i n 1765 (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , January 12, 1 7 6 5 ) . S t r e e t Commissioners 
assembled t h e r e t o g r a n t l i c e n s e s f o r d r i v e r s o f c a r t s and d r a y s and f o r 
those who had Negro p o r t e r s and l a b o r e r s w o r k i n g o u t (So u t h C a r o l i n a 

* P e t e r P o i n s e t t d i d own one h a l f o f town l o t 37 on t h e s o u t h e a s t c o r n e r 
o f Church and E l l i o t t S t r e e t p r i o r t o h i s d e a t h . I t was s o l d by h i s 
b r o t h e r J o e l P o i n s e t t i n 1719 (RMCO Book A, pp. 130-31) ( F i g u r e 5 ) . 
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T h e A s s e s s o r s arid C o l l e c t o r ^ of the G E N E R A L T A X » 
for the Tanihcs of St. Piulip and St ^ c h a e l , Charles-TdiWJ. 

H K R E B Y G I V E N O T I C E , 

T 
•^HAT tney will attend at the houfe bf Mr. E l i s h a P o i n -

_ S E T T , from the hours of ten to one, and from thr« to 
five in the aiternoon, on Monday the oinctacnth day of January 
next enfuing, there continue to fit., the time prsfcribcd by law, 
and at the e piration they are abfoiutely determined to ifiuc war­
rants againfl all dctaulters without diftin^on j which fix'd rc-
folvc, they hope, wil l be regarded, that trouble may be avoided. 

J o h n L l o y d , 
Charles-Town; W i l l i a m S a v a g e , 

Dec. I , 1766. i p " ^ S n e l l i n o , 
. G e o r g e Bedon. 

F i g u r e 6. A r e p r o d u c t i o n o f an a d v e r t i s e m e n t i n t h e South C a r o l i n a 
G a z e t t e , December 1 , 1766, w h i c h announced t h a t t h e Tax 
Assessors and C o l l e c t o r s o f S t . P h i l i p ' s and S t . M i c h a e l ' s 
P a r i s h e s w o u l d meet a t t h e house o f E l i s h a P o i n s e t t . 
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G a z e t t e , May 23, 1774, June 4, 1774) . P a r t o f t h e r e a s o n f o r t h e 
s e l e c t i o n o f t h e t a v e r n as a i t e e t i n g p l a c e may have been because E l i s h a 
P o i n s e t t was t h e C l e r k o f t h e F o r t i f i c a t i o n s (South C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , 
June 6, 1768) and C l e r k t o t h e Commissioners o f S t r e e t s (South C a r o l i n a 
G a z e t t e , Febrioary 28, 1771) . 

On t h e m o r n i n g o f December 12, 1745 a paper was f o u n d a t t h e door o f 
"Mr. P o i n s e t t i n M i d d l e S t r e e t " ( a n o t h e r name f o r E l l i o t t S t r e e t ) . The 
note was s i g n e d R. H. and gave " h i n t s o f t h i n g s w h i c h g r e a t l y c o n c e r n t h i s 
p r o v i n c e " . Whatever i t s c o n t e n t , A l e x a n d e r Garden, C l e r k o f t h e C o u n c i l , 
t h o u g h t i t i m p o r t a n t enough t o a d v e r t i s e , t r y i n g t o g e t t h e a u t h o r t o 
come f o r w a r d t o t h e Governor, a member o f t h e C o u n c i l o r t h e C h i e f J u s t i c e 
w i t h more i n f o r m a t i o n , and a s s u r i n g h i m o f a rewa r d and anonymity (South 
C a r o l i n a G a z e t t e , December 16, 1745) . 

Perhaps because i t was a w e l l known l o c a t i o n i n town, t h e a d m i n i s ­
t r a t o r s o f e s t a t e s o c c a s i o n a l l y a d v e r t i s e d t h a t t h e y w o u l d be a t t h e 
house o f E l i s h a P o i n s e t t a t a s p e c i f i c day and h o u r t o meet w i t h i n d i v i d u a l s 
who had c l a i m s a g a i n s t t h e e s t a t e s o r owed money t o them (So u t h C a r o l i n a 
G a z e t t e , January 27, 1759, January 6, 1761, March 2 1 , 1761, January 20, 
1767, May 14, 1772) . Andrew D ' E l l i e n t , e x e c u t o r o f t h e e s t a t e o f James 
V a l l e t t , n o t o n l y wanted t h e d e b t s s e t t l e d on December 16, 1768, b u t a l s o 
asked t h a t books w h i c h had been l o a n e d o u t be r e t u r n e d (South C a r o l i n a 
G a z e t t e , November 2 1 , 1 7 6 8 ) . 

A f t e r t h e d e a t h o f E l i s h a P o i n s e t t i n 1771 and C a t h e r i n e , h i s 
w i f e , who c o n t i n u e d t h e b u s i n e s s u n t i l h e r d e a t h i n 1774, t h e p r o p e r t y 
was r e t a i n e d b y Dr. E l i s h a P o i n s e t t , son o f E l i s h a , S r . , u n t i l he d i e d 
i n 1803. A t t h a t t i m e he l e f t t w o - t h i r d s o f t h e l o t t o h i s n i e c e , 
Hannah Frances P o i n s e t t , who, a c c o r d i n g t o t h e w i l l , a l r e a d y owned t h e 
o t h e r t h i r d . The w i l l m e n t i o n s t h a t t h e r e were b u i l d i n g s on t h e l o t , 
b u t d i d n o t d e s c r i b e them (PC Record o f W i l l s , V o l . 29, pp. 508-510). 
I t i s q u i t e p o s s i b l e t h a t t h e b r i c k b u i l d i n g b u i l t by J o e l P o i n s e t t was 
gone b y t h i s t i m e , f o r i n J a n u a r y , 1778, a n o t h e r f i r e s t r u c k t h i s p a r t o f 
C h a r l e s t o n and b u r n e d a l l b u t two houses on E l l i o t t S t r e e t (1880 C i t y o f 
C h a r l e s t o n Yearbook, p. 3 0 3 ) . A p l a t o f t h e a d j a c e n t p r o p e r t y t o t h e w e s t 
i n d i c a t e s a wooden b u i l d i n g on t h e l o t i n 1815 (RMCO Book-D8, p . 2 6 0 ) , 
s u g g e s t i n g t h a t perhaps t h e b r i c k b u i l d i n g had been r e p l a c e d by a frame 
s t r u c t u r e . No P o i n s e t t s a r e l i s t e d as o c c u p y i n g t h e p r o p e r t y i n t h e 1790. 
and 1795 c i t y d i r e c t o r i e s . Hannah Frances P o i n s e t t m a r r i e d J o s i a h S. 
L o v e l l i n 1806 (SCHG, V o l . 29, p . 3 3 7 ) , and had two d a u g h t e r s . A l t h o u g h 
she r e t a i n e d t h e p r o p e r t y u n t i l h e r d e a t h , i t i s n o t l i k e l y t h a t she e v e r 
l i v e d t h e r e . ' 

A c c o r d i n g t h e t h e 1852 C i t y Wardbook, t h e frame house was p i r r c h a s e d 
f r o m Hanna Frances L o v e l l ' s d a u g h t e r s , who i n h e r i t e d i t f r o m t h e i r mother 
i n 1848 (PC Record o f W i l l s , Book K, p. 2 1 0 ) , by W i l l i a m P u r v i s , a man 
o f c o l o r . The P i i r v i s f a m i l y c o n t i n u e d t o l i v e t h e r e u n t i l Mrs. M a r g a r e t 
P u r v i s , who i n h e r i t e d t h e p r o p e r t y f r o m h e r husband, s o l d i t t o R. M. 
M a r s h a l l , t h e r e a l e s t a t e and s t o c k b r o k e r . M a r s h a l l , who owned t h e l o t 
on Broad S t r e e t by t h a t t i m e , p u r c h a s e d t h e back t w e n t y f e e t o f t h e l o t 
i n 1876 f o r $130.00 (RMCO Book B17, p . 1 8 3 ) , and t h e r e m a i n d e r w i t h a two-and-
a - h a l f s t o r y frame house f o r $500.00 i n 1860 (RMCO Book M18, p. 1 7 ) . 
M a r s h a l l ' s h e i r s s o l d t h e l a n d t o Max H i l l . Mr. H i l l has a p h o t o g r a p h o f t h e 
frame b u i l d i n g w h i c h p r o b a b l y had been t h e r e s i n c e t h e end o f t h e e i g h t e e n t h 
o r e a r l y n i n e t e e n t h c e n t u r y . 

\ 
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EXCAVATION 

We began t h e i n v e s t i g a t i o n o f t h e area w i t h w h at appeared t o be an o l d 
c i s t e r n l o c a t e d i n back o f t h e main b u i l d i n g on Broad S t r e e t and e a s t o f a 
s m a l l e r masonry b u i l d i n g a l o n g t h e w e s t e r n edge o f t h e p r o p e r t y ( F i g u r e 7 ) . 
T h e c i s t e r n was 13.75 f e e t l o n g and 5.16 f e e t w i d e . I t soon became a p p a r e n t 
t h a t i t had more r e c e n t l y been u t i l i z e d as a s e p t i c t a n k , and as we t r i e d 
t o pxrap t h e w a t e r f r o m i t , we f o u n d w a t e r was s t i l l drarkring i n t o i t a l ­
t h o ugh i t was no l o n g e r c o n n e c t e d t o any s a n i t a t i o n s y stem. T h i s most r e ­
c e n t use and t h e absence o f a r t i f a c t s , o t h e r t h a n a few b o t t l e s o f r e c e n t 
o r i g i n , caused us t o abandon t h e c i s t e r n . 

I n t h e course o f o u r work we n o t i c e d t h a t t h e c o n t r a c t o r was r e m o v i n g 
s o i l f r o m t h e area between t h e main b u i l d i n g and t h e dependency i n back o f 
i t i n p r e p a r a t i o n f o r t h e c o n s t r u c t i o n o f an a d d i t i o n t o t h e b u i l d i n g . We 
asked i f we m i g h t e x c a v a t e p a r t o f t h e a r e a i n an e f f o r t t o l e a r n more a b o u t 
t h e s t r a t a i n t h e s o i l and t h e o a c u p a t i o n o f t h e p r o p e r t y . Mr. H i l l a n d 
t h e c o n t r a c t o r a g r e e d . 

A t r e n c h r u n n i n g n o r t h - s o u t h was ex c a v a t e d by hand i n t h e n o r t h w e s t e r n 
s e c t i o n o f t h e c o i r r t y a r d where t h e s t r a t i g r a p h y had n o t been d i s t u r b e d 
( F i g . 7 ) . The t r e n c h was 14.41 f e e t l o n g and 5.0 f e e t w i de a t i t s w i d e s t 
p o i n t . I t was e x c a v a t e d i n 0.5 f t . l e v e l s t o a maximiim d e p t h o f 2.5 f e e t 
o r s t e r i l e s o i l . When t h e p r o f i l e o f t h e t r e n c h ( F i g . 8 ) was drawn t h e s e 
l e v e l s c o u l d be c o r r e l a t e d w i t h t h e n a t u r a l s t r a t a . L e v e l 1 was t h e most 
r e c e n t t o p s o i l and f i l l ; l e v e l s 2 and 3 were below i t and above t h e upper 
c h a r c o a l l a y e r ; l e v e l s 4 and 5 were below t h a t , i n c l u d i n g t h e l o w e r c h a r c o a l 
a r e a . The two l a y e r s c o n t a i n i n g c h a r c o a l and ash s u g g e s t two p e r i o d s o f 
b u r n i n g . 

I n a d d i t i o n t h e f o l l o w i n g c u l t i i r a l f e a t u r e s v/ere e n c o u n t e r e d 

F e a t u r e 1 ; The base o f a h e a r t h o f b r i c k l o c a t e d a t t h e s o u t h end o f t h e 
t r e n c h . The base o f t h e h e a r t h was 19.25 i n c h e s h i g h , 48.56 
i n c h e s w i d e and 43.75 i n c h e s deep. B r i c k were hand-made, l a i d 
i n s h e l l m o r t a r . They were 8.812 i n c h e s l o n g , 4.25 i n c h e s w i d e , 
and 2.5 i n c h e s t h i c k ; t h e y were l a i d f o u r c o u r s e s p e r 13.125 
i n c h e s . A t t h e n o r t h w e s t e r n and s o u t h w e s t e r n c o r n e r s , b r i c k 
a n g l e d i n t o i n d i c a t e t h e b e g i n n i n g o f t h e a r c h w h i c h s u p p o r t e d 
a h e a r t h above. The p r o f i l e ( F i g u r e 8) i n d i c a t e d t h a t t h e h e a r t h 
was l a t e r t h a n t h e b u i l d i n g f r o n t i n g on Broad S t r e e t , and t h e 
ce r a m i c s i n t h e upper l e v e l s u g g e s t t h e r e may have been a n i n e ­
t e e n t h c e n t \ i r y a d d i t i o n t o t h e p r o p e r t y — added on perhaps t o 
t h e b u i l d i n g i n back, o r c o n n e c t i n g w i t h t h e one i n f r o n t . 

F e a t u r e 2: A p r o b a b l e p e s t h o l e ( F i g \ i r e l 2 ) — a t a n s o i l d i s c o l o r a t i o n r o u g h ­
l y t w e l v e i n c h e s s q u a r e , l o c a t e d 10.1 f e e t f r o m t h e s o u t h w a l l 
o f t h e main b u i l d i n g . The f e a t u r e was n o t e d 28.2 i n c h e s below 
t h e g round s u r f a c e . I t was a s s o c i a t e d w i t h t h e e a r l i e s t l e v e l 
o f o c c u p a t i o n on t h e s i t e , pres\amably b e f o r e t h e 1740 f i r e . 
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F i g u r e 8. P r o f i l e d rawings o f t h e t e s t t r e n c h a t 33 Broad S t r e e t . 
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F i g u r e 10. Photograph o f t h e a r e a i n back o f t h e main b u i l d i n g a t 
33 Broad S t r e e t showing t h e base o f t h e h e a r t h ( F e a t u r e 1 ) , 
t h e w a l l ( F e a t u r e 3) and t h e g h o s t i n g o f an o l d r o o f l i n e 
on t h e w a l l . 



7 - V ^ 

F i g u r e 1 1 . A c l o s e r v i e w o f t h e a r e a e x c a v a t e d showing t h e 
h e a r t h ( F e a t u r e 1) w i t h t h e a r c h ( F e a t u r e 5) i n 
t h e w a l l i n back o f i t on t h e l e f t , and t h e w a l l 
( F e a t u r e 3) l o c a t e d i n t h e y a r d on t h e r i g h t . 
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F e a t u r e 3: A p o r t i o n o f a b r i c k w a l l ( F i g . 1 1 ) . The w a l l r a n i n an e a s t -
west d i r e c t i o n , p a r a l l e l t o t h e back w a l l o f t h e main s t r u c t u r e 
a t 33 Broad S t r e e t . I t c o n s i s t e d o f two courses o f b r i c k w i t h a 
l a y e r o f m o r t a r on t o p 1.37 i n . t h i c k , upon w h i c h t h e frame 
s i l l o r f l o o r j o i s t s were o r i g i n a l l y s e a t e d . A l o n g t h e s o u t h 
s i d e o f t h e w a l l was a row o f t h i n b r i c k p l a c e d v e r t i c a l l y . A l l 
b r i c k were bonded w i t h a l i g h t g r e y m o r t a r w i t h s h e l l i n c l u s i o n s . 
The b r i c k f o r m i n g t h e base o f t h e w a l l , o r more l i k e l y f o o t i n g s 

7 f o r t h e frame w a l l o r perhaps p o r c h on t h e r e a r o f t h e b u i l d i n g 
were 9.187 by 4.375 by 3 i n c h e s . The v e r t i c a l b r i c k were 7.5 
by 3.678 by 1.75 i n c h e s . 

Only a s m a l l p o r t i o n o f t h e w a l l o r f o o t i n g was exposed i n 
t h e t r e n c h and t i m e d i d n o t p e r m i t f o l l o w i n g i t f a r t h e r t o t h e 
w e s t . A second p r o f i l e a c r o s s t h e a r e a t o t h e e a s t showed a 
d e p r e s s i o n a t t h a t p o i n t s u g g e s t i n g t h a t p a r t o f t h e w a l l had been 
removed i n t h e course o f subsequent work i n t h e a r e a - perhaps 
when t h e s t a i r w e l l i n t o t h e c e l l a r was c o n s t r u c t e d . 

F e a t u r e 4: The b u i l d e r s ' t r e n c h f o r a s t a i r w e l l a t t h e back o f t h e main 
b u i l d i n g a t 33 Broad, T h i s b u i l d e r s ' t r e n c h was n o t e d on b o t h t h e 
s o u t h and west s i d e s o f t h e s t a i r w e l l w h i c h was no l o n g e r i n 
use as t h e e n t r a n c e t o t h e c e l l a r had been c l o s e d o f f f o r some 
t i m e . The s t a i r w e l l e x tended o u t 3.45 f e e t f r o m t h e back o f 
t h e b u i l d i n g . T h i s back e n t r a n c e t o t h e c e l l a r was n o t o r i g i n a l 
t o t h e b u i l d i n g and t h e b u i l d e r s ' t r e n c h was dug f r o m t h e upper 
s t r a t u m a t t h e s i t e ( F i g u r e 8 ) . A p p a r e n t l y i t d a t e d f r o m some 
t i m e i n t h e n i n e t e e n t h c e n t u r y . 

F e a t u r e 5: An a r c h w h i c h was u n c o v e r e d i n t h e w a l l o f t h e p r o p e r t y t o t h e 
w e s t . The a r c h was d i r e c t l y b e h i n d t h e h e a r t h and r e a l l y i s a 
f e a t u r e o f t h e n e i g h b o r i n g b u i l d i n g . We were u n a b l e t o examine 
t h e o t h e r s i d e o f t h e a r c h as t h e b u i l d i n g has been remodeled 
and t h e area w a l l e d o f f . 

There i s o t h e r i n f o r m a t i o n w h i c h i n d i c a t e s t h a t t h e r e had been a d d i t i o n a l 
m o d i f i c a t i o n o f t h e s t r u c t u r e s on t h e p r d p e r t y . Sanborn maps d a t e d 1888 
and 1902 and t h e 1968 map ( F i g . 2) show a s m a l l a d d i t i o n t o t h e b u i l d i n g 
i n t h e c e n t e r o f t h e back. G h o s t i n g o f a r o o f l i n e a l o n g t h e w a l l on t h e 
west s i d e o f t h e p r o p e r t y ( F i g . 10) i n d i c a t e d t h a t t h e r e was once a o n e - s t o r y 
shed r o o f a d d i t i o n on t h e back o f t h e b u i l d i n g w h i c h extended f a r t h e r t h a n 
t h e F e a t u r e 3 w a l l we l o c a t e d i n t h e e x c a v a t i o n . 

When t h e i n t e r i o r o f t h e main b u i l d i n g f r o n t i n g on Broad S t r e e t was 
remodeled a c o r n e r f i r e p l a c e was d i s c o v e r e d i n t h e s o u t h w e s t e r n c o r n e r o f 
t h a t b u i l d i n g . I t had been h i d d e n by p a n e l i n g f o r many y e a r s . The b l u e 
and w h i t e d e l f t t i l e s i n t h e f i r e p l a c e were s t i l l i n t a c t and a number o f 
them were r e c o v e r e d b e f o r e t h e y were d e s t r o y e d . They now b e l o n g t o Mr. H i l l . 
These t i l e s were p h o t o g r a p h e d and t h e p h o t o g r a p h s a r e now on f i l e a t t h e 
C h a r l e s t o n Museum ( F i g . 1 3 ) . The t i l e s have been i d e n t i f i e d as b e i n g E n g l i s h , 
d a t i n g f r o m t h e l a t e s e v e n t e e n t h t o m i d - e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y ( N o e l Hume 1978, 
p. 2 9 0 ) . 
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F i g u r e 13. One o f t±ie l a t e s e v e n t e e n t h t o e a r l y e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y 
b l u e and w h i t e d e l f t t i l e s f r o m t h e f i r e p l a c e l o c a t e d 
d u r i n g t h e r e m o d e l i n g o f t h e i n t e r i o r o f t h e b u i l d i n g a t 
33 Broad S t r e e t . 
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ARTIFACTS 

A t o t a l o f 1291 a r t i f a c t s and a r t i c l e s o f o c c u p a t i o n d e b r i s were 
r e c o v e r e d f r o m our e x c a v a t i o n s a t t h e s i t e and a r e now c a t a l o g e d as p a r t 
of t h e c o l l e c t i o n s o f t h e C h a r l e s t o n Museum. Of t h e s e 347 were c l a s s i f i e d 
as s u r f a c e o b j e c t s , 944 were f r o m d e s i g n a t e d l e v e l s and f e a t u r e s . There were 
288 p o t s h e r d s , 126 p i p e f r a g m e n t s , 104 o b j e c t s o f g l a s s , 83 a r t i f a c t s o f 
m e t a l , f l i n t , b r i c k e t c . and 690 f r a g m e n t s o f a n i m a l bone and s h e l l . 

Ceramics: The ceramic c o l l e c t i o n was s t u d i e d i n g r e a t e s t d e t a i l because o f 
th e v a r i e t y and i t s u t i l i t y i n d a t i n g l e v e l s w i t h i n t h e s i t e . The c o l l e c t i o n 
c o v e r e d t h e t i m e span f r o m t h e end o f t h e s e v e n t e e n t h c e n t u r y t h r o u g h t h e 
m i d d l e o f t h e n i n e t e e n t h c e n t u r y - t h e same span o f t i m e i n w h i c h t h e s i t e 
was used as an h a b i t a t i o n a c c o r d i n g t o t h e documentary s t u d i e s . L a t e 
s e v e n t e e n t h t o e a r l y e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y p o t t e r y t y p e s i n c l u d e 3 N o r t h Devon 
S g r a f f i t o s l i p w a r e sherds ( N o e l Hume 1972, pp. 105-6) I n c l u d i n g one f r a g m e n t 
of a c a n d l e s t i c k h o l d e r ( F i g . 1 5 a ) ; 6 N o r t h Devon C r a v e l tempered s h e r d s , 
r e p r e s e n t i n g l a r g e u t i l i t a r i a n b owls ( N o e l Hume 1972, p. 1 3 3 ) ; 7 Westerwald 
sherds (Noel Hume 1972, pp. 280-5) i n c l u d i n g f r a g m e n t s o f chamber p o t s and 
mugs ( F i g . 1 8 ) ; 23 y e l l o w s l i p p e d ware p l a t e s and bowls ( N o e l Hume 1972, pp. 
107, 1 3 4 - 6 ) ; 25 u n d e r g l a z e b l u e and w h i t e Chinese e x p o r t ware sherds f r o m 
p l a t e s and bowls (Noel Hume 1972, p. 2 5 7 ) ; and 44 d e l f t ware sherds i n c l u d i n g 
b o w l s , cups and p l a t e s ( N o e l Hume 1972, pp. 105-111) ( F i g . 1 7 ) . 

L a t e r e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y t y p e s i n c l u d e d 10 w h i t e s a l t g l a z e sherds (Noel 
Hume 1972, p. 1 1 6 ) ; 25 creamware sherds ( N o e l Hume 1972, p. 1 1 6 ) ; one 
J a c k f i e l d s h e r d ( N o e l Hume 1972, pp. 123 - 4 ) ; one N o t t i n g h a m - l i k e s h e r d (Noel 
Hume 1972, p. 114) and t h e Chinese e x p o r t ware and y e l l o w s l i p p e d p o t t e r y . 

N i n e t e e n t h c e n t u r y p o t t e r y t y p e s i n c l u d e 4 b l u e and green s h e l l edge 
p e a r l w a r e s h e r d s , 21 b l u e and w h i t e t r a n s f e r p r i n t e d p e a r l w a r e sherds ( F i g . 
1 9 ) , 2 banded ware sherds and 15 I r o n s t o n e s h e r d s . 

N o r t h Devon S g r a f f i t o s l i p w a r e sherds have t h e e a r l i e s t mean cera m i c 
d a t e o f 1680 a c c o r d i n g t o South (1977, p. 2 1 1 ) . L a t e s t mean cera m i c d a t e d 
sherds a r e t h e w h i t e i r o n s t o n e w i t h a d a t e o f 1857 ( S o u t h 1977, p. 2 1 1 ) . 
Mean ceramic d a t e s have been c a l c u l a t e d on t h e s m a l l samples f r o m known 
l e v e l s . The r e s u l t i n g d a t e s suggest l e v e l 5 and t h e a r e a a s s o c i a t e d w i t h 
F e a t u r e 2 d a t e 1735, 1736; l e v e l s 4, 3, and 2 d a t e 1752, 1755, 1753; and-
l e v e l 1 and t h e area a s s o c i a t e d w i t h F e a t u r e 1 d a t e 1789 and 1779. These 
da t e s a r e n o t f a r o u t o f l i n e w i t h what we have c o n c l u d e d on t h e b a s i s o f 
s t r a t i g r a p h y . The F e a t u r e 2 p e s t h o l e and t h e l o w e s t l e v e l s h o u l d d a t e i n 
th e e a r l y p a r t o f t h e e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y , b e f o r e t h e 1740 f i r e . F e a t u r e 1 , 
th e h e a r t h and t h e upper l e v e l s a r e t h e most r e c e n t . I n t h i s s i t u a t i o n t h e 
da t e should be i n t h e n i n e t e e n t h c e n t u r y , r a t h e r t h a n t h e l a t t e r p a r t o f t h e 
e i g h t e e n t h because o f t h e presence o f t h e w h i t e i r o n s t o n e and p e a r l w a r e s h e r d 

T h i r t y - n i n e o f t h e 288 p o t s h e r d s were o f non-European o r i g i n . One 
was a c o m p l i c a t e d stamped s h e r d , w i t h l a r g e " e x p l o d e d " t y p e p a t t e r n w h i c h i s 
s i m i l a r t o p o t s h e r d s r e c o v e r e d f r o m e a r l y h i s t o r i c s i t e s . A n o t h e r was a 
r e d - s l i p p e d s h e r d w i t h smoothed-over-cordmarked s u r f a c e , r e m i n i s c e n t o f 
M i s s i s s i p p i a n I n d i a n p o t t e r y . T h i r t y - s e v e n sherds f a l l i n t o t h e group 
f r e q u e n t l y r e f e r r e d t o as Colono-ware. They have brown t o d a r k brown 
smooth t o b u r n i s h e d e x t e r i o r s , and o r i g i n a l l y i t was b e l i e v e d t h a t t h e y 
were made by I n d i a n s f o r t r a d e t o European s e t t l e r s (Baker 1972) . More 
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F i g u r e 15. E i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y p o t s h e r d s f o u n d a t 33 Broad S t r e e t . 
a. N o r t h Devon s g r a f f i t o c a n d l e s t i c k f r a g m e n t ; b, c. 
N o r t h Devon s g r a f l t o b o w l f r a g m e n t s ; d-g, y e l l o w s l i p p e d 
ware s h e r d s . S c a l e i n c e n t i m e t e r s . 
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F i g u r e 16. E i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y u t i l i t a r i a n p o t t e r y t y p e s . 
a-d. N o r t h Devon g r a v e l tempered s h e r d s ; e, f , 
Grey ware w i t h g r e e n i s h g l a z e ; g - i . Red 
e a r t h e n w a r e s h e r d s ; j , Red e a r t h e n w a r e l e g 
o f s m a l l p o t ; k, B u c k l e y ware s h e r d . 
Scale i n c e n t i m e t e r s . 



F i g u r e 17. Fragments o f d e l f t p o t t e r y . 
S c a l e i n c e n t i m e t e r s . 



F i g u r e 18. Westerwald t y p e sherds f r o m chamber 
p o t s and mugs. S c a l e i n c e n t i m e t e r s . 
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F i g u r e 19. E i g h t e e n t h and n i n e t e e n t h c e n t u r y p o t s h e r d s . 
a, J a c k f i e l d ware; b-e, g - i , Chinese e x p o r t 
ware p o r c e l a i n s h e r d s ; f , p e a r l w a r e s h e r d w i t h 
brown g l a z e ; j - p , b l u e and w h i t e t r a n s f e r 
p r i n t e d p e a r l w a r e s h e r d s . S c a l e i n c e n t i m e t e r s . 
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r e c e n t l y t h e r e has been d i s c u s s i o n about the p o s s i b i l i t y of the s l a v e s making 
t h i s p o t t e r y (Ferguson 1980) . Although the sample s i z e from the l e v e l s i s 
s m a l l , 30 per cent of the sherds i n l e v e l 5, 44 p e r ce n t of l e v e l 4 and 27 
per cent o f sherds from the l e v e l a s s o c i a t e d w i t h Feature 2 are Colono ware. 
Very few o c c u r r e d i n l a t e r l e v e l s . A number of the sherds came from one bowl 
which has a f l a t t e n e d bottom and a groovted channel on the e x t e r i o r below 
the rim. 

Another ceramic o b j e c t of i n t e r e s t i s a s m a l l grey c r u c i b l e base, s i m i l a r 
to t h a t used by s i l v e r s m i t h s . S i m i l a r specimens have r e c e n t l y been r e p o r t e d 
from the Lodge A l l e y S i t e ( Zierden efc a l . 1983, p. 4 9 ) . The bottom has an 
out s i d e diameter of 2.8 cm., the h e i g h t was 3.0 cm., although the top was 
broken. I t was fo\and i n l e v e l 5 sugg e s t i n g t h a t i t dated before 1740. Perhaps 
one of the tenants on the property a t t h a t p e r i o d was engaged i n such a c t i v i t y . 

G l a s s : A t o t a l of 110 g l a s s fragments were found i n the e x c a v a t i o n . The 
ma j o r i t y are fragments of dark green b o t t l e s , both round and square case b o t t l e s , 
which have a long l i f e span and are t h e r e f o r e d i f f i c u l t to date p r e c i s e l y . A few 
neck and bottom fragments can be a s s o c i a t e d w i t h s p e c i f i c p e r i o d s and t h e r e f o r e 
are o f s p e c i a l i n t e r e s t . A b o t t l e neck and bottom from l e v e l 5 date from the 
e a r l y eighteenth century. An e a r l y e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y s t y l e bottom occujnred 
i n l e v e l 3 a l s o ( F i g . 21 ) • 

Two i n t e r e s t i n g stemmed g l a s s fragments were foimd. An e a r l y eighteenth 
centtury stem w i t h f o l d e d edge on the f o o t and a b i i i b l e i n the b a l u s t e r o f the 
stem was found i n the e a r l y l e v e l a s s o c i a t e d w i t h the p e s t h o l e - F e a t u r e 2. A 
g l a s s w i t h a heavy f o o t and f a c e t e d stem of the type dated 1760 to 1770 
by Noel Hume (1972, F i g . 64 x x i i i ) . He d e s c r i b e s t h i s as a f i r i n g g l a s s , a 
type used i n t a v e r n s . I t i s i n t e r e s t i n g to s p e c u l a t e t h a t i t might have been 
used i n P o i n s e t t ' s t a v e r n on the back of the prop e r t y . 

Four fragments of g l a s s which have been s u b j e c t e d to f i r e and t h e r e f o r e 
have been warped from t h e i r o r i g i n a l shape were r e c o v e r e d . Three o f these 
were found i n l e v e l s 4 and 5, adding a d d i t i o n a l evidence t h a t t h a t l a y e r i s 
a s s o c i a t e d w i t h the occurrence o f a f i r e on the p r o p e r t y . 

P i p e s : A t o t a l o f 126 fragments of white k a o l i n p i p e s were re c o v e r e d from the 
ex c a v a t i o n s . Ten were pipe bowls and fragments, 116 were stems. Stem hole 
diameters were measured and the age of the l e v e l s c a l c u l a t e d , even though the 
s i z e o f the samples i s very s m a l l . Dates are recorded on F i g . 22 . The dates 
appear to be running e a r l y f o r the l e v e l s ; a l l a r e e a r l i e r than the mean ceramic 
d a t e s . A s i m i l a r s i t u a t i o n has been noted i n the pipe stem dates from Drayton 
H a l l (Lewis 1978, p. 8 3 ) . 

Of the te n pipe bowls and fragments, 7 a r e l a r g e enough to be i d e n t i f i a b l e . 
Four of the seven are p l a i n bowls w i t h low, f l a t s p u r s . They correspond most 
c l o s e l y t o p l a i n bowls i l l u s t r a t e d i n Noel Hijme (1972, F i g . 97-13) dated 
1680 to 1710. Three o f them were found i n the e a r l i e r l e v e l s of the s i t e , ( p i g . 23.) . 

One of the o t h e r pipe bowls has a more pronounced spur and a r o u l e t t e d 
l i n e below the rim of the bowl ( F i g . 2 3 ) , s i m i l a r to another example i n 
Noel Hume (1972, F i g 97-11) dated 1650 to 1680. I t a l s o o c c u r r e d i n l e v e l 
5 of the t r e n c h . Another, a s s o c i a t e d w i t h F e a t u r e 2 has a shape s i m i l a r to 
one dated by Noel Himie a t 1700 to 1770 (Noel Hume 1972, F i g 97-15). I t has 
a blank c i r c u l a r cartouche on one s i d e . P i p e s o f t h i s type occur i n e a r l y 
l e v e l s a t the Heyward-Washington house i n C h a r l e s t o n . 
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Trench 
L e v e l 1 4 1 1 1 1 8 
L e v e l 2 2 1 2 5 
L e v e l 3 1 3 1 1 6 
L e v e l 4 6 1 7 
L e v e l 5 2 14 2 18 

L e v e l s 
3, 4, 5 9 2 11 

F e a t . 1 2 6 3 11 

F e a t . 2 1 1 2 

S u r f a c e 1 1 27 1 7 1 1 3 42 

T o t a l 8 6 67 2 2 7 8 1 1 1 7 110 

F i g u r e 20. Types o f g l a s s f r a g m e n t s r e c o v e r e d f r o m 
t h e e x c a v a t i o n s a t 33 Broad S t r e e t . 
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F i g u r e 2 1 . Glass f r a g m e n t s f r o m t h e e x c a v a t i o n s a t 33 Broad S t r e e t . 
a, base o f s m a l l square l i g h t g r e e n b o t t l e ; b, fragment 
o f d a r k g r e e n case b o t t l e ; c, d p i e c e s o f green f i r e - w a r p e d 
g l a s s ; e, heavy base o f a " f i r i n g g l a s s " d a t e d ca. 1760; 
f , base o f e a r l y e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y stemmed g l a s s ; g, dark 
g r e e n b o t t l e neck, ca. 1760; h, base o f e a r l y e i g h t e e n t h 
c e n t u r y w i n e b o t t l e ; i , base o f l a t e e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y 
w i n e b o t t l e . S cale i n c e n t i m e t e r s . 

\ 
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Pipe stem d i a m e t e r s 
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as 
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e B 
L e v e l 2 1728 
L e v e l 3 
L e v e l 4 
L e v e l 5 

L e v e l s 
3 , 4, 5 

F e a t . 1 

F e a t . 2 

S u r f a c e 

1745 .5 
1740.5 

20 h 34 1677 .3 

2 

4 

11 17 1680.7 

15 

14 

7 

31 

1718 

1638.5 

T b t a l 10 34 24 41 m 2 5 

F i g u r e 22. Cha r t showing d i s t r i b u t i o n o f w h i t e k a o l i n p i p e f r a g m e n t s 
r e c o v e r e d f r o m t h e e x c a v a t i o n s a t 33 Broad S t r e e t 

Dates o b t a i n e d on t h e b a s i s o f stem h o l e d i a m e t e r 
c a l c u l a t e d a c c o r d i n g t o t h e f o r m u l a i n N o e l Hume 1972, 

0 
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F i g u r e 23. M i s c e l l a n e o u s a r t i f a c t s f o u n d a t 33 Broad S t r e e t . 
a, a p i p e b o w l w i t h b l a n k c i r c u l a r c a r t o u c h e ; b, 
a p l a i n p i p e b o w l w i t h f l a t s p u r ; c, a p l a i n p i p e 
bowl d e c o r a t e d w i t h a r o u l e t t e d l i n e a r ound t h e 
r i m ; d, a p i p e f r a g m e n t w i t h W and M on e i t h e r 
s i d e o f t h e s p u r ; e, a c e r a m i c c r u c i b l e ; f , a b r a s s 
f r a g m e n t w h i c h may have been p a r t o f f u r n i t u r e 
h a rdware; g, a l a r g e square i r o n s p i k e ; h , t h e 
s i l v e r o n e - r e a l c o i n . The s c a l e i n c e n t i m e t e r s 
a p p l i e s t o t h e o b j e c t s above i t . The c o i n i s about 
a c t u a l s i z e . 
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The l a s t b o w l , f r o m t h e s u r f a c e c o l l e c t i o n , has t h e l e t t e r s W 
on one s i d e o f t h e spur and M on t h e o t h e r w i t h what may be a crown above 
each of t h e l e t t e r s . T h i s s t y l e o f m a r k i n g o c c u r s i n t h e l a s t q u a r t e r o f t h e 
se v e n t e e n t h c e n t u r y (Noel Hume 1972, p. 3 0 4 ) . As i t i s i n t h e s u r f a c e c o l l e c t i o n 
we have no c l u e f r o m t h i s s i t e as t o i t s age. 

Other a r t i f a c t s r e c o v e r e d a r e r e c o r d e d on F i g u r e 24. One y e l l o w Dutch 
b r i c k (Noel Hume 1972, p. 83) was i n c l u d e d i n t h e s u r f a c e c o l l e c t i o n f r o m t h e 
s i t e . From t h e e a r l y l e v e l s , b e f o r e t h e 1740 f i r e , was a f l o o r t i l e and some 
examples o f p l a s t e r w i t h s p l i t wood l a t h i m p r e s s i o n s . These specimens p r e ­
sumably were f r o m a b u i l d i n g on t h e p r o p e r t y w h i c h burned i n 1740. 

A t o t a l o f 68 m e t a l o b j e c t s were r e c o v e r e d f r o m t h e s i t e . Many a r e 
i r o n and b a d l y c o r r o d e d , making i d e n t i f i c a t i o n i m p o s s i b l e . Two modern 
w i r e n a i l s were f o u n d , t h e r e s t o f t h e n a i l s were square. There was a l s o a 
h i n g e f r o m a g a t e o r s h u t t e r w h i c h was f o u n d i n an e a r l y c o n t e x t and may have 
been a s s o c i a t e d w i t h t h e pre-1740 b u i l d i n g on t h e s i t e . A n o t h e r a r t i f a c t 
o f i r o n was p a r t o f a s m a l l wheel w i t h a c e n t r a l a x e l o r s h a f t w h i c h most 
c l o s e l y resembles a " f l y w h e e l " . The f u n c t i o n o f t h i s i s n o t known, b u t 
i t a l s o comes f r o m an e a r l y l e v e l . 

A s m a l l f r a g m e n t o f b r a s s was r e c o v e r e d a l s o f r o m an e a r l y e i g h t e e n t h 
c e n t u r y l e v e l . I t may be p a r t o f t h e hardware f o r a p i e c e o f f u r n i t u r e 
( F i g u r e 2 3 ) . 

Two c o i n s were f o u n d as w e l l . One i s so b a d l y worn t h a t i t c o u l d 
n o t be i d e n t i f i e d , a l t h o u g h i t i s t h e s i z e o f a h a l f penny. The o t h e r i s a 
s i l v e r , o n e - r e a l c o i n , w h i c h i s worn ( F i g . 2 3 h ) . I t was f o u n d a s s o c i a t e d w i t h 
F e a t u r e 2, t h e p o s t h o l e , and t h e r e f o r e i s p a r t o f t h e e a r l y o c c u p a t i o n o f 
th e s i t e . I t i s an e a r l y e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y t y p e c o i n and i s i n t e r e s t i n g 
i n v i e w o f t h e f a c t t h a t t h e amount i s what was c o l l e c t e d as an a n n u a l r e n t a l 
f r o m t h e P r i o l e a u s by t h e P o i n s e t t s i n 1710 (RMCO Book Q, pp. 6 3 - 4 ) . 

The c o l l e c t i o n o f a n i m a l bone and s h e l l r e c o v e r e d f r o m t h e s i t e has n o t 
been a n a l y s e d by s p e c i a l i s t s i n t h a t f i e l d . When s t u d i e d , however, i t w i l l 
t e l l us something o f t h e f o o d r e s o u r c e s u t i l i z e d by t h e p e o p l e who l i v e d on 
t h e p r o p e r t y . 

7 



SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

H i s t o r i c a l and a r c h a e o l o g i c a l r e s e a r c h on t h e l a n d owned hy Max 
L. H i l l a t 33 Broad S t r e e t i n C h a r l e s t o n r e v e a l e d t h a t t h e p r o p e r t y , 
w h i c h was p a r t o f t h e Grand Model l o t number 27, was f i r s t o c c u p i e d as 
e a r l y as 1710. The dimensions o f t h e l o t s have remained a p p r o x i m a t e l y 
t h e same s i n c e t h a t t i m e , a l t h o u g h t h r o u g h o u t much o f t h e e i g h t e e n t h 
and h a l f o f t h e n i n e t e e n t h c e n t u r i e s t h e p r o p e r t y was d i v i d e d i n t o two 
p a r c e l s , one f a c i n g Broad S t r e e t and t h e o t h e r f a c i n g E l l i o t t . 

E l i s h a P o i n s e t t owned b o t h i n 1735 when he s o l d t h e Broad S t r e e t 
l o t t o I s a a c Holmes. The f i r e i n November o f 1740 e v i d e n t l y b u r n e d 
t h e b u i l d i n g w h i c h I s a a c Holmes o c c u p i e d a t t h a t t i m e and b e f o r e 1754 
he had b u i l t a new b r i c k b u i l d i n g w h i c h was o c c u p i e d by Theodore T r e z e v a n t , 
t h e t a i l o r . I n 1778 a n o t h e r f i r e d e s t r o y e d a p a r t o f C h a r l e s t o n b u t 
may n o t have c o m p l e t e l y burned t h e T r e z e v a n t b u i l d i n g , f o r he s o l d t h e 
p r o p e r t y w i t h b u i l d i n g s t o John S m i t h , t h e merchant, t h r e e months l a t e r 
f o r felOjOOO c u r r e n t money. Smith's b u i l d i n g was spared d e s t r u c t i o n i n t h e 
f i r e o f June, 1786 because o f t h e use o f p a r t y w a l l s . 

The f i r e o f 1740 a l s o d e s t r o y e d t h e b u i l d i n g owned by J o e l P o i n s e t t 
on E l l i o t t S t r e e t b u t p r o b a b l y by l a t e s p r i n g o f 1741, and c e r t a i n l y by 
h i s d e a t h i n 1744, a new b r i c k b u i l d i n g had been e r e c t e d on t h e p r o p e r t y . 
T h i s s t r u c t u r e was d e s t r o y e d i n 1778 when a l l b u t two b u i l d i n g s on E l l i o t t 
S t r e e t were burned. 

The E l l i o t t S t r e e t p r o p e r t y was t h e l o c a t i o n o f t h e P o i n s e t t t a v e r n , 
f r o m a t l e a s t t h e l a t e 1730's u n t i l 1778. The t a v e r n was an i m p o r t a n t 
m e e t i n g p l a c e I n C h a r l e s t o n . Not o n l y d i d t h e g e n e r a l p u b l i c go t h e r e 
f o r f o o d and d r i n k and sometimes e n t e r t a i n m e n t , b u t t h e r e were f e s t i v e 
o c c a s i o n s l i k e t h e K i n g ' s b i r t h d a y , t h e a r r i v a l o f t h e Governor and t h e 
r e p e a l o f t h e Stamp A c t when groups o f i m p o r t a n t C h a r l e s t o n l a n s g a t h e r e d 
t h e r e t o c e l e b r a t e . O r g a n i z a t i o n s l i k e t h e South C a r o l i n a S o c i e t y , t h e 
St. Andrews Club and t h e S o c i e t y f o r t h e R e l i e f o f Widows and C h i l d r e n o f 
t h e C l e r g y o f England met t h e r e as w e l l . I t was a l s o t h e p l a c e where t h e 
t a x a s s e s s o r , a d m i n i s t r a t o r s o f e s t a t e s , s t r e e t commissioners and o t h e r s 
p e r f o r m e d p a r t o f t h e i r c i v i c t a s k s . 

The a r c h a e o l o g i c a l t e s t i n g i n t h e a r e a i m m e d i a t e l y i n back o f t h e 
b r i c k b u i l d i n g on Broad S t r e e t produced a r t i f a c t s and i n f o r m a t i o n . The 
evi d e n c e f r o m t h e s t r a t i g r a p h i c p r o f i l e a t t h e s i t e t e n d s t o s u p p o r t t h e 
h i s t o r i c a l e v i d e n c e t h a t t h e r e were two f i r e s on t h e p r o p e r t y . The e a r l i e s t , 
near t h e b o t t o m o f t h e s o i l p r o f i l e , appears t o c o r r e l a t e w i t h t h e 1740 
f i r e . D a t i n g on t h e b a s i s o f t h e cer a m i c s and o t h e r a r t i f a c t s s u p p o r t s 
t h i s . The l a t e r f i r e , p r o b a b l y i n 1778, i s i n d i c a t e d h i g h e r up i n t h e 
p r o f i l e . P r e s e n t e v i d e n c e s u g g e s ts t h a t t h e b r i c k b u i l d i n g a t 33 Broad 
S t r e e t i s a t l e a s t as o l d as 1778, and may be o l d e r t h a n t h a t , i f i t was 
n o t c o m p l e t e l y b urned i n t h a t f i r e . T i l e s f o u n d i n a c o r n e r f i r e p l a c e 
i n t h e b u i l d i n g appear t o be o l d e r t h a n 1778, and s u p p o r t t h e g r e a t e r age 
o f t h e b u i l d i n g . A d e t a i l e d a r c h i t e c t u r a l s t u d y o f t h e b u i l d i n g w o u l d be 
necessary t o e s t a b l i s h i t s age w i t h c e r t a i n t y , as t h e t i l e s c o u l d have 
been o l d when t h e y were p u t i n p l a c e . 
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The e x c a v a t i o n s a l s o r e v e a l e d a low w a l l a t t h e back o f t h e Broad 
S t r e e t b u i l d i n g w h i c h may have s u p p o r t e d an a d d i t i o n o r a p o r c h a t one 
t i m e . We a l s o l o c a t e d t h e h e a r t h o f a n i n e t e e n t h c e n t u r y a d d i t i o n and 
evi d e n c e o f a s t a i r w e l l o n t o t h e c e l l a r o f t h e same age. One p o s t h o l e 
was l o c a t e d w h i c h p r o b a b l y was a s s o c i a t e d w i t h t h e pre-1740 s t r u c t u r e 
on t h e p r o p e r t y . 

A t o t a l o f 1291 a r t i f a c t s were r e c o v e r e d f r o m t h e e x c a v a t i o n s and 
s u r f a c e . Among t h e s e were p o t s h e r d s , g l a s s f r a g m e n t s , p i p e s and m e t a l 
o b j e c t s . The a r t i f a c t s a r e p r i m a r i l y o f a do m e s t i c n a t u r e and r e f l e c t 
t h e t a s t e o f t h e e i g h t e e n t h and e a r l y n i n e t e e n t h c e n t u r y occupants o f 
t h e s i t e . There was n o t h i n g i n t h e c o l l e c t i o n w h i c h c o u l d be r e g a r d e d 
as r e l a t e d t o t h e t a i l o r i n g a c t i v i t y p r a c t i c e d by T r e z e v a n t who l i v e d 
t h e r e i n t h e t h i r d q u a r t e r o f t h e e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y . The o n l y i t e m 
s p e c i f i c a l l y i n d i c a t i v e o f non-domestic a c t i v i t y i s t h e c r u c i b l e w h i c h 
m i g h t have been used by a s i l v e r s m i t h o r j e w e l e r . 

Most o f t h e a r t i f a c t s r e c o v e r e d f r o m t h e s i t e a r e E n g l i s h i n o r i g i n . 
T h i s i n c l u d e d e a r l y c e r a m i c t y p e s such as N o r t h Devon G r a v e l tempered 
p o t t e r y . N o r t h Devon S g r a f f i t o , y e l l o w s l i p p e d ware and d e l f t and l a t e r 
t y p e s such as cream ware and p e a r l ware. As a t most e i g h t e e n t h c e n t u r y 
s i t e s i n G h a r l e s t o n t h e r e were Ghinese e x p o r t ware sherds i m p o r t e d f r o m 
t h e o r i e n t and Golono-ware sherds w h i c h were made i n t h e l o w c o u n t r y by 
s l a v e s o r I n d i a n s . 

Most o f t h e g l a s s c o n s i s t e d o f b o t t l e f r a g m e n t s , a l t h o u g h two examples 
of stemmed g l a s s e s were p r e s e n t . W h i t e k a o l i n c l a y p i p e s were i m p o r t e d 
f r o m England as w e l l . 

One o f t h e most i n t e r e s t i n g i t e m s r e c o v e r e d was t h e Spanish o n e - r e a l 
c o i n a s s o c i a t e d w i t h an e a r l y f e a t u r e a t t h e s i t e . That Spanish c o i n s 
were used i n t h e l o w c o u n t r y a t t h a t t i m e , i s i n d i c a t e d by t h e f a c t 
t h a t one r e a l was t h e amount o f a n n u a l r e n t agreed upon when J o e l P o i n s e t t 
and h i s w i f e r e n t e d t h e p r o p e r t y t o E l i s h a P r i o l e a u and h i s w i f e i n 1710. 
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